

UNIVERSITY OF GUAM UNIBETSEDÅT GUÅHAN Board of Regents

Resolution No. 22-06

RELATIVE TO AWARDING EMERITUS PROFESSOR OF PLANT PATHOLOGY STATUS TO DR. ROBERT L. SCHLUB

WHEREAS, the University of Guam (UOG) is the primary U.S. Land Grant institution accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges Senior College and University Commission serving the post-secondary needs of the people of Guam and the Western Pacific region;

WHEREAS, the authority to bestow the title of Emeritus Professor is vested in the Board of Regents (BOR) resolution 1987 and the criteria and procedures were revised by BOR resolutions in 1999, 2001, and 2019;

WHEREAS, Dean Lee Yudin of the College of Natural and Applied Sciences has nominated Dr. Robert Schlub for the title of Emeritus Professor;

WHEREAS, the *Rules, Regulations, and Procedures Manual*, Article V, Chapter A. Faculty Input, Section 13. Emeritus(a) Professor provides the criteria for Professors Emeritus, to include 15 years of service as a faculty member, attainment of tenure at the Associate Professor or Professor rank; and significant contributions to the University of Guam;

WHEREAS, Dr. Schlub has 27 years of service as a faculty member at UOG;

WHEREAS, Dr. Schlub attained the rank of tenured, Extension Specialist V:

WHEREAS, Dr. Schlub has distinguished himself through his research, securing extramural funding in excess of two million dollars, serving as the local and regional Integrated Pest Management coordinator, consulting and delivering workshops on ironwood decline, soil fertility, plant disease diagnostics, fungal leaf pathogens and diseases; and his extensive publication record and contributions to agricultural study, phytopathology, and disease prevention on Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, and throughout Micronesia;

WHEREAS, the enclosed nomination was reviewed and recommended for approval by the Senior Vice President & Provost and the President; and

WHEREAS, the Academic, Personnel and Tenure Committee has reviewed the enclosed nomination and recommends to the BOR to award the title of Emeritus Professor of Plant Pathology status to Dr. Schlub.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the BOR hereby bestows the title of Emeritus Professor of Plant Pathology status to Dr. Robert Schlub, effective the date of this resolution.

Adopted this 24th day of February, 2022.

Liza J. Rovido, Chairpersor

ATTESTED:

Thomas W. Krise, Ph.D., Executive Secretary